OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERA

2015 APR 30 PM 3: 16

Approved as to Form and Legality

Oakland City Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

85599

Resolution No		 	_C.M.S.	•	
Introduced by Councilmemb	oer	 		* .	

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE OAKLAND FUND FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH FINAL EVALUATION REPORTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

WHEREAS, the Kids First! Oakland Fund for Children and Youth was established by voter approved ballot Measure K in 1996 to set money aside for programs and services benefiting children and youth; and

WHEREAS, the Kids First! Oakland Fund for Children and Youth was reauthorized by voter approval of Measure D in July 2009, for programs and services benefiting children and youth to help young people grow to become healthy and productive adults; and

WHEREAS, the Kids First! Legislation (Article XIII. Oakland City Charter Section 1305.4) requires the Planning and Oversight Committee [POC] of the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth annually to present the independent evaluation reports to the Oakland City Council for adoption; and

WHEREAS, the City contracted with the firm Public Profit, Inc. to conduct the independent evaluation for fiscal year 2013-2014 and report their findings; and

WHEREAS, for fiscal year 2013-2014 OFCY awarded \$10,995,406 in grant funds and monitored 127 grant agreements with qualified organizations for direct services to children and youth; and

WHEREAS, the firm Public Profit, Inc. conducted the evaluation of the OFCY grant projects for fiscal year 2013-2014 to assess the quality of the programs and outcomes achieved; and

WHEREAS, the firm Public Profit, Inc. has presented its findings in the evaluation reports, OFCY Grantee Evaluation Report 2013-2014 and the Oakland School-Based After School Programs Evaluation 2013-14 Findings Report, and these reports have been submitted to City Council; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby accepts and adopts the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth final evaluation reports as completed by the independent evaluation firm Public Profit, Inc. and submitted by the Oakland Fund for Children and Youth Planning and Oversight Committee, pursuant to Charter Section 1305.4.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	MAY 1 9 2015
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY — 7), GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, (REND), AND
NOES- Ø	
ABSENT-Ø	
ABSTENTION-OS EXCUSED - Reid-1	ATTEST: Hungy for
Excused-Rud-1	L'ATOND'A SIMMONS
	City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California